

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR TRANSFER) NO. 2503 of
2025

=====

HETAL GAGUBHAI LUNA

Versus

JIVRAJ RAMBHAI MUVER

=====

Appearance:

MR DIVYANG JOSHI FOR MR CHINTAN S POPAT(5004) for the
Applicant(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT

Date : 03/11/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr.Divyang Joshi for learned advocate Mr.Chintan Papat for the applicant.

2. Learned advocate Mr.Joshi would states that the applicant happens to be the wife of the opponent, who instituted family suit against the applicant before the Family Court, Mundra-Kutch, whereas the applicant is residing at Porbandar, which is far away from Mundra-Kutch.

2.1 He states that the distance between Mundra-Kutch and Porbandar is about 400 Kilometers one go.

2.1 It is further submitted that the opponent was not regularly paying maintenance despite there is an order passed by the competent Court, whereby the Court concerned has directed the opponent to pay the amount failing which he was required to undergo sentence as per order dated 03.03.2025.

Nonetheless, after passing of such order, the opponent has now cleared the arrears of maintenance.

3. Having heard learned counsel Mr.Joshi for the applicant and after going through the averments made in the application and so also, the documents annexed thereto, the matter requires consideration.

4. Issue **Rule**, returnable on **05.12.2025**. Ad interim relief in terms of paragraph 14(c) is granted.

GAURAV J THAKER

(MAULIK J.SHELAT, J)